may be mainly because of the difference of production
intensities in the situations; the animal intensity in Honshu
is more than that in Hokkaido. The animal intensity
difference between the two areas is reported in Tsuiki and
Harada (1996). Considerably higher P surplus was obtained

in the situations. The unexpected result may be reflected
from utilization of fixed chemical fertilizer with higher P
content (0.15 kg N/kg, 0.15 kg P/kg). P control by the
chemical fertilizer would make it possible to reduce the P
surplus.

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analyses allow us to examine the impacts of
changing values of susceptible variables of the integrated
system on economic variables (revenue, total cost, and net
profit) as well as environmental variables (N and P
surpluses). In this study, changes of ±5% and ±10% with
respect to the assumed value of milk yield (MY) were
examined in Hokkaido. In this section, only sensitivity
results for Hokkaido situation were shown, because the
similar results were obtained for Honshu situation.

Figure 4 and 5 show the effects of milk yield on
economic (revenue, total cost, net profit) and environmental

0

20,000,000

40,000,000

60,000,000

-10% -5% Base +5% +10%
0

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000Revenue Total cost Net profit

R
ev

en
eu

an
d

to
ta

l c
os

t (
ye

n)

N
et

 p
ro

fit
 (y

en
)

0

20,000,000

40,000,000

60,000,000

-10% -5% Base +5% +10%
0

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000Revenue Total cost Net profit

R
ev

en
eu

an
d

to
ta

l c
os

t (
ye

n)

N
et

 p
ro

fit
 (y

en
)

Figure 4. Economic impacts in change of milk yield (Hokkaido situation).

0

20

40

60

80

100

-10% -5% Base +5% +10%

N surplus P surplus

N
 a

nd
 P

 su
rp

lu
s (

kg
/h

a)

0

20

40

60

80

100

-10% -5% Base +5% +10%

N surplus P surplus

N
 a

nd
 P

 su
rp

lu
s (

kg
/h

a)

Figure 5. Environmental impacts in change of milk yield (Hokkaido situation).

Kikuhara et al. (2009) Asian-Aust. J. Anim. Sci. 22(1):57-71

68

variables (N and P surpluses), respectively. Changes in MY
were made at a time while all other variables were kept
constant.

The results in Figure 4 showed that each of these
economic variables was sensitive to changes in MY. The
high sensitivities of revenue and total cost were obtained,
since milk sales provided the highest income in the situation.
An increase in MY led to a rise in the revenue due to a rise
in milk sales. To fulfill the higher nutritional requirements
of the animal caused by higher milk production, the model
compensated for the quality and quantity of the diet by